

CODES ADMINISTRATION

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

July 03, 2013

DEV INC.
9401 W 87TH ST, SUITE 215
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66212

Permit No: PRCOM20131297
Project Title: RABO AGRIFINANCE
Project Address: 5008 NE LAKEWOOD WAY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64064
Parcel Number: 43240080600000000
Location: EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 11B & 11C---LOT 11B
Type of Work: NEW TENANT FINISH
Occupancy Group: BUSINESS
Description: TENANT FINISH

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Codes Administration (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn

Pending

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required - Provide the name of the licensed general contractor. Either a Class A or B license is required. This information is required for permit approval.

Building Plan Review

Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn

Rejected

1. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 604.5.1 - Fixed sidewall grab bars. Fixed sidewall grab bars shall be 42 inches minimum in length, located 12 inches maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from the rear wall. In addition, a vertical grab bar 18 inches minimum in length shall be mounted with the bottom of the bar located between 39 inches and 41 inches above the floor, and with the center line of the bar located between 39 inches and 41 inches from the rear wall.

Action required - Provide details on the plans.

2. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 604.3.1 - Size. A clearance around a water closet 60 inches minimum, measured perpendicular from the sidewall, and 56 inches minimum, measured perpendicular from the rear wall, shall be provided.

Action required - Show clearance on the plans.

3. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 604.3.2 - Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab bars, paper dispensers, sanitary napkin receptacles, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space at other fixtures and the turning space. No other fixtures or obstructions shall be within the required water closet clearance.

Action required - The sink is currently located in the required clear space. Make needed corrections.

4. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 606.2 - Clear floor space. A clear floor space complying with Section 305.3, positioned for forward approach, shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with Section 306 shall be provided. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearance. (See code for possible exceptions.)

Action required - The height of the breakroom sink is 34" maximum to rim of the sink or the countertop, whichever is higher. Provide additional information on the plans.

5. 2006 IBC 1210.2 - Walls. Walls within 2 feet of urinals and water closets shall have a smooth, hard, non absorbent surface, to a height of 4 feet above the floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by moisture. Exceptions: 1. Dwelling units and sleeping units. 2. Toilet rooms that are not accessible to the public and which have not more than one water closet. Accessories such as grab bars, towel bars, paper dispensers and soap dishes, provided on or within walls, shall be installed and sealed to protect structural elements from moisture.

Action required - Paint in this area must be an epoxy paint. Make needed corrections.

6. 2006 IPC 403.2 - Separate facilities. Where plumbing fixtures are required, separate facilities shall be provided for each sex. (See code for possible exceptions.)

Action required - Please label on the plans.

7. 2006 IPC 403.1 - Minimum number of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall be provided for the type of occupancy and in the minimum number shown in Table 403.1. Types of occupancies not shown in Table 403.1 shall be considered individually by the code official. The number of occupants shall be determined by the International Building Code. Occupancy classification shall be determined in accordance with the International Building Code.

Action required - A service sink is required for this project due to the amount of washable floor surface. Make needed corrections.

8. The plans do not provide any specs on the electrical installation.

Action required - Provide additional information.

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Brian Austerman

Approved with Conditions

1. 2006 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Provide sprinkler plans for approval if modifications are made

2. 2006 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type

and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Provide alarm plans for approval if modifications are made to the alarm system

3. 2006 IFC 906.2 - General requirements. Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

Provide a 2A10B:C extinguisher for every 3,000 sq/ft

- _____ Approved to issue per the listed conditions.
- _____ Do not issue per the listed conditions.
- _____ Approved to construct foundation only per the listed conditions.
- _____ Requires Final Development Plan approval prior to issuing this building permit.

The applicant agrees to incorporate the aforementioned requirements into the project to conform to applicable City Codes and Ordinances.

_____	_____
Signature of Applicant	Date

_____	_____
Print Applicant Name	CompanyName

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.